BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Silver Valley Apartments				:
							:
v.						:		C-2018-3000758
						:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:
	


ORDER DENYING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS


By way of procedural background, on October 22, 2015, Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello filed a Formal Complaint at C-2015-2510119, alleging that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL) threatened to shut off Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello’s electric service and that PPL had improperly changed Silver Valley Apartments’ account number.  The Commission sustained the Complaint in part and found that Sections 1406 and 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code had been violated when Complainant’s service was terminated for a period of fifty-six days without post-change notice or opportunity to the ratepayer.  66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1406 and 1501.  The Commission assessed a civil penalty against Respondent in the amount of five-hundred dollars.  Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, C-2015-2510119 (Opinion and Order entered January 26, 2017).  

Thereafter, on March 26, 2018, Silver Valley Apartments (Complainant) filed the instant complaint at Docket No. C-2018-3000758 against PPL averring PPL had violated a payment agreement in June 2017 and had been “harassing Silver Valley Apartments with phone calls and letters demanding entire balance which violates the agreed-to payment schedule.”  Complainant requests the Commission: 1) enjoin PPL from terminating electric service; 2) direct PPL to send bills in conformity with an agreement; 3) direct PPL to stop harassing Complainant; 4) cancel any late payment charges; and 5) assess a maximum civil penalty. Complaint.

On April 19, 2018, Respondent timely filed and served an Answer.  On April 20, 2018, a Call-In Telephonic Hearing Notice was issued scheduling a hearing for June 26, 2018.  On April 23, 2018, a Prehearing Order was issued.  On or about May 11, 2018, Complainant filed and served a Reply to New Matter.  On May 19, 2018, PPL filed Preliminary Objections requesting Complainant’s Reply be stricken with prejudice.  On May 29, 2018, Complainant filed an Answer to the Preliminary Objections.  PPL’s Preliminary Objections are ripe for a decision.  
  
DISCUSSION

			Preliminary objections are appropriate under Commission regulations.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101.  Commission preliminary objection practice is similar to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Interveners v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, PUC Docket No. C-000935435 (July 18, 1994).    

Preliminary objections are limited to the following:

§ 5.101.  Preliminary objections.
(a)	Grounds. Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

(1)  Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2)  Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3)  Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)  Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6)  Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

 (7)  Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a).  
		
		When considering the preliminary objection, the Commission must determine “whether the law says with certainty, based on well-pleading factual averments . . . that no recovery or relief is possible.  P. J. S. v. Pa. State Ethics Commission, 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).”  Dept. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).   

Commission preliminary motion practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).

The Commission’s regulations provide in pertinent part:

	(a)	A preliminary motion is available to participants.  The 			preliminary motion shall state specifically the grounds 			relied upon, the standing of the party and shall be limited to 		the following:
	
(1) 	A motion questioning the jurisdiction of the 					Commission.

	(3)	Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)	Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(1);(3) and (4).

The Commission must act within and cannot exceed its jurisdiction.  City of Pittsburgh v. PUC, 157 Pa. Super 595, 43 A.2d 348 (1945).  Jurisdiction may not be conferred by the parties where none exists.  Roberts v. Martorano, 427 Pa. 581, 235 A.2d 602(1967).  This Commission has discretion to “dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary in the public interest.”  66 Pa. C.S. §703(b)(, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(d).  A hearing is necessary only to resolve disputed questions of fact, and when the question presented is one of law, the Commission need not hold a hearing  Lehigh Valley Power Comm. V. PUC, 128 Pa.Cmwlth. 259, 563 A.2d 548 (1989), Edan Transportation Corp. v. PUC, 154 Pa.Cmwlth. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993).  

Preliminary objections in civil practice requesting dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where the right to relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environment Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super 1991).  The Commission follows this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa.PUC 24 (1988).

The Commission must view the complaint in the light most favorable to Complainant and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that the Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (1994).

In the instant case, Respondent objects to a Reply to New Matter in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 5.62(b), which provides that an affirmative defense shall be pleaded in the respondent’s answer to the complaint.  Therefore, Respondent requests the Reply to New Matter be stricken in its entirety with prejudice.   Mr. Mike Vianello signed the Complaint, and all other pleadings and verifications.  The Commission recently acknowledged that Mr. Vianello conducts business under the name, Silver Valley Apartments, and the business is not incorporated.  Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, C-2015-2510119 (Opinion and Order entered January 26, 2017 at 2).   

The Commission’s regulations also allow Presiding Officers the authority to “regulate the course of the proceeding.”  52 Pa.Code § 5.483(a).  Liberal construction is allowed to “secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding” and the “presiding officer at any stage of an action or proceeding may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.”  52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a); see also, 52 Pa.Code § 1.2(c) (presiding officer at any stage of an action or proceeding may waive a requirement of this subpart when necessary or appropriate, if the waiver does not adversely affect a substantive right of a party).  

I find the Complainant’s “Reply of Silver Valley Apartments” filed on May 11, 2018, to be a sufficient and timely reply to new matter as Paragraph 4 of PPL’s Answer does contain new matter even if it is not under a separate “new matter” heading.  Paragraph 4 avers facts.  Under 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.1(a)(2) and 5.63, Complainant is entitled to file a reply to new matter, which it did.    

The facts as averred in Complainant’s complaint do raise an issue regarding PPL’s service and the Commission has jurisdiction over service disputes between utilities and customers.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In determining whether to grant a preliminary objection, the Commission must limit itself to reviewing the information contained in the Complaint, which in this case, sets forth a service dispute.  If its allegations are proven by a preponderance of evidence at a hearing, they may well constitute a violation of the provisions of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq.; rendering less than adequate service.  Honey Brook Water Co. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 167 Pa.Cmwlth. 140, 647 A.2d 653 (1994), app. Denied, 540 Pa. 587, 655 A.2d 518 (1995).  Respondent may ultimately face a civil penalty if Complainant bears its burden of proving inadequate service.  

Under the Commission-approved pleading standards applied to pro se complainants, the instant Complaint and Reply are sufficient to set forth a claim upon which the Commission can grant relief even though that relief may not be compensatory damages.  This is all that is necessary to survive a demurrer.

		While the ultimate determination of facts will guide the outcome of the case, a factual dispute will prevent the grant of preliminary objections since any doubt must be assumed in favor of the non-moving party.

		Accordingly, the Preliminary Objections shall be denied and the case shall proceed to an evidentiary hearing scheduled for June 26, 2018.

		Complainant is cautioned that the Preliminary Objection is being denied on purely procedural grounds and does not, in any way, give credence to either the substance of his Complaint or to the likelihood of success on the merits.  

		The Complainant carries the burden of showing that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Comm’w., PA Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (1993), 2 Pa.C.S. §704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

		In addition, the offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  

		Complainant is responsible for proving that the utility has acted improperly, for providing the evidence, in the form of documents, testimony or photographs necessary to support that finding, and that the Commission has the jurisdiction to provide the remedy.

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

[bookmark: _Hlk506206065]		1.	That the Preliminary Objections filed by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation in the case captioned Silver Valley Apartments v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, PUC Docket No. C-2018-3000758, are denied.

		2.	That a call-in hearing shall be held as previously scheduled at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 26, 2018. 
		

Date:  June 4, 2018 								/s/		
								Elizabeth Barnes
								Administrative Law Judge
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